

HR1387 LRB095 21654 GRL 51871 r

HOUSE RESOLUTION

1

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

Illinois 2 WHEREAS, The members of the House of 3 Representatives are pleased to congratulate the members of the 4 Routt Catholic High School Rockets baseball team on the 5 occasion of winning the Class 1A State baseball championship 6 title; and

WHEREAS, Led by Coach Bobby Lonergan, the Routt Catholic High School Rockets defeated the Marissa-Coulterville Meteors in a 13-3 victory at Silver Cross Field in Joliet to win the Class 1A State baseball championship title on May 31, 2008; after scoring 8 runs in the fourth inning, the game was called in the fifth inning via the 10-run mercy rule; the team ended their season with a fantastic 25-4 record; and

WHEREAS, The senior members of the Routt Catholic High School Rockets baseball team are Andrew Barber, Blake Davis, Scott Lindsey, Caleb Ruyle, Derek Sellers, Devin Vaughn, and Joe Zeller; the junior members of the Routt Catholic High School Rockets baseball team are Nick Cosgriff, Tim Denney, Tyler Leach, Kyle Schone, and Quinn Yording; the sophomore members of the Routt Catholic High School Rockets baseball team are Brett Bergschneider, Ben Heinemann, Brandon Johnson, Cody Little, Chris Luchessi, and Brent Sellers; the freshmen members of the Routt Catholic High School Rockets baseball team are

- 1 Nick Duke, Kendall Ruyle, and Nolan Whalen; the team's
- 2 assistant coaches are Adam Haas, Greg Burckhardt, Tom Hoaglin,
- 3 and Wade Gregory; and
- 4 WHEREAS, The Routt Catholic High School Rockets baseball
- 5 team serves as a model of hard work, integrity, and dedication
- for the people of the State of Illinois; therefore, be it
- 7 RESOLVED, BY THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES OF THE
- 8 NINETY-FIFTH GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS, that we
- 9 congratulate the members of the Routt Catholic High School
- 10 Rockets baseball team on the occasion of winning the Class 1A
- 11 State baseball championship title and wish them continued
- success and happiness in the future; and be it further
- 13 RESOLVED, That a suitable copy of this resolution be
- 14 presented to Rockets Coach Bobby Lonergan as a symbol of our
- 15 esteem and respect.